companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide
investors with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the Group’s
core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of investment-related
transactions. In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS adjustments
for the Group’s major associates based on available published financials of the relevant
major associates, or estimates made by the Company’s management based on available
information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial
measures for the third quarter of 2024 and 2023, the second quarter of 2024, as well as the
first nine months of 2024 and 2023 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with
IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2024
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

SSV &
CPP

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 53,333 6,377 – 1,324 – 240 – 61,274
Share of profit/(loss)
 of associates and
 joint ventures, net 6,019 985 60 1,433 12 – – 8,509
Profit for the period 53,983 7,362 (6,610) 2,757 3,788 304 (653) 60,931
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 53,230 7,180 (6,664) 2,591 3,766 304 (594) 59,813
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 5.762 6.475
 – diluted 5.644 6.340
Operating margin 32% 37%

14

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2024
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 50,732 6,213 – 1,305 – 190 3 – 58,443

Share of profit/(loss)

 of associates and

 joint ventures, net 7,718 926 (91) 1,313 20 – – – 9,886

Profit for the period 48,366 7,139 (3,672) 2,618 3,526 1,025 3 (561) 58,444

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 47,630 6,981 (3,726) 2,418 3,492 1,025 3 (510) 57,313

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 5.112 6.151

 – diluted 4.994 6.014

Operating margin 31% 36%

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2023
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit (Restated)* 44,348 5,655 – 1,434 – 231 – 51,668

Share of profit/(loss)

 of associates and

 joint ventures, net 2,098 1,293 138 1,232 25 – – 4,786

Profit for the period 36,781 6,948 (565) 2,666 346 301 (640) 45,837

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 36,182 6,833 (583) 2,458 309 301 (579) 44,921

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 3.828 4.753

 – diluted 3.752 4.657

Operating margin (Restated)* 29% 33%

* Since the fourth quarter of 2023, certain items have been reclassified from above to below the operating

profit line. Historical comparative figures have been restated accordingly. Please refer to Note 1 in the

notes to the Interim Financial Information for details.

15

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2024
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

[…]

Standards under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of FVPL, FVOCI, certain

other financial assets and liabilities, which are carried at fair values.

Taxes on income for the interim period are accrued using the estimated tax rates that would be applicable

to expected total annual assessable profit.

As disclosed in Note 2.2(a) to the 2023 Financial Statements, the Group changed the presentation of the

consolidated income statement during the three months ended 31 December 2023. “Interest income” and
“Net gains/(losses) from investments and others” had been reclassified from above to below the operating

profit line. Historical comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

26

The following table shows the amounts of restatement relating to changes in the presentation of the

condensed consolidated income statement for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2023:

Unaudited Unaudited
Three months ended 30 September 2023 Nine months ended 30 September 2023

Condensed consolidated
 income statement
 (extract)

As originally
presented Difference Restated

As originally
presented Difference Restated

RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million

Revenues 154,625 – 154,625 453,819 – 453,819
Cost of revenues (78,102) – (78,102) (238,274) – (238,274)

Gross profit 76,523 – 76,523 215,545 – 215,545

Interest income 3,509 (3,509) – 9,891 (9,891) –
Selling and marketing

 expenses (7,912) – (7,912) (23,240) – (23,240)
General and administrative

 expenses (26,289) – (26,289) (76,350) – (76,350)
Other gains/(losses), net 2,644 (618) 2,026 3,358 (640) 2,718

Operating profit 48,475 (4,127) 44,348 129,204 (10,531) 118,673

Net gains/(losses) from

 investments and others – 618 618 – 640 640
Interest income – 3,509 3,509 – 9,891 9,891
Finance costs (2,784) – (2,784) (8,725) – (8,725)
Share of profit/(loss)

 of associates and joint

 ventures, net 2,098 – 2,098 3,337 – 3,337

Profit before income tax 47,789 – 47,789 123,816 – 123,816

Income tax expense (11,008) – (11,008) (33,618) – (33,618)

Profit for the period 36,781 – 36,781 90,198 – 90,198

The following amendments to standards have been adopted by the Group for the first time for the

financial year beginning on 1 January 2024:

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements

The adoption of these amendments to standards does not have significant impact on the Interim Financial

Information.

27

2 Segment information and revenues

The Group has the following reportable segments for the three and nine months ended 30 September